

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN RE WACHOVIA PREFERRED SECURITIES
AND BOND/NOTES LITIGATION

Master File No. 09 Civ. 6351 (RJS)

ECF Case

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF (A) LEAD BOND
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION
SETTLEMENTS AND PLAN OF ALLOCATION AND (B) LEAD BOND
COUNSEL'S MOTION FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES AND
REIMBURSEMENT OF LITIGATION EXPENSES**

**BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ
BERGER & GROSSMANN LLP**

Max W. Berger
Chad Johnson
William C. Fredericks
Kurt Hunciker
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10019
Telephone: (212) 554-1400
Facsimile: (212) 554-1444

**KESSLER TOPAZ
MELTZER & CHECK, LLP**

David Kessler
John Kehoe
Christopher L. Nelson
280 King of Prussia Road
Radnor, PA 19087
Telephone: (610) 667-7706
Facsimile: (610) 667-7056

**ROBBINS GELLER
RUDMAN & DOWD LLP**

Darren Robbins
John J. Rice
Keith Park
Luke Olts
655 West Broadway, Suite 1900
San Diego, CA 92101
Telephone: (619) 231-1058
Facsimile (619) 231-7423

Co-Lead Counsel For Lead Bond Plaintiffs And The Settlement Class

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. THE REACTION OF THE SETTLEMENT CLASS SUPPORTS GRANTING FINAL APPROVAL TO ALL ASPECTS OF THE SETTLEMENTS, THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION AND THE FEE REQUEST	5
III. THRESHOLD ISSUES CONCERNING OBJECTOR “HENRY JOSHUA HOLDEN’S” PURPORTED OBJECTION, THE OBJECTOR’S PURPORTED STANDING, AND THE CIRCUMSTANCES SURROUNDING THE SUBMISSION OF THE OBJECTION	7
IV. THE OBJECTION’S ATTACKS ON THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENTS ARE DEVOID OF MERIT	9
A. The Objection’s Arguments That No Named Plaintiff Has Standing to Bring the Settled Claims Is Not a Bar to the Parties’ Ability to Settle Those Claims	9
B. Objector’s Arguments that Common Issues of Fact and Law Do Not Predominate With Respect to Plaintiffs’ § 11 Claims Are Baseless	15
1. Lack of Knowledge is Not an Affirmative Element of Plaintiffs’ Section 11 Claims	15
2. Any Partial Corrective Disclosure of Defendants’ Misstatements and Omissions Does Not Raise Individualized Issues of Knowledge	17
V. THE OBJECTION’S ATTACKS ON LEAD BOND COUNSEL’S FEE REQUEST IGNORE THE FACTS OF THIS CASE, MAKE NO SERIOUS ATTEMPT TO PROPERLY APPLY THE GOLDBERGER FACTORS, RELY ON A SKEWED AND INAPPOSITE “SAMPLE” OF “REPRESENTATIVE” CASES, AND OTHERWISE LACK MERIT	20
VI. CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	12, 13
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	2, 5, 7
<i>Cornwell v. Credit Suisse Group</i> , 729 F. Supp. 2d 620 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	10
<i>Fait v. Regions Financial Corp.</i> , 655 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2011)	21
<i>Feit v. Leasco Data Processing Equip. Corp.</i> , 332 F. Supp. 544 (E.D.N.Y. 1971)	16
<i>Georgine v. Amchem Prods.</i> , 83 F.3d 610 (3d Cir. 1996).....	13
<i>Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cr. 2000).....	passim
<i>Hevesi v. CitiGroup, Inc.</i> , 366 F.3d (2d Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>In re Am. Bank Note Holographics, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 127 F. Supp. 2d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	6, 14
<i>In re AOL Time Warner, Inc. Sec. & ERISA Litig.</i> , No. MDL 1500, 02 Civ. 5575 (SWK), 2006 WL 903236 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2006)	7
<i>In re AT&T Corp.</i> , 455 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2006).....	6
<i>In re AT&T Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 00-5364 (GEB), 2005 WL 6716404 (D.N.J. Apr. 25, 2005)	5
<i>In re Cendant Corp. PRIDES Litig.</i> , 243 F.3d 722 (3d Cir. 2001).....	22

	Page(s)
<i>In re Citigroup, Inc. Bond Litig.</i> , No. 08 Civ. 6613 (SHS), 2010 WL 2772439 (S.D.N.Y. July 12, 2010)	11
<i>In re Citigroup Pension Plan ERISA Litig.</i> , 241 F.R.D. 172 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	14
<i>In re Comverse Tech. Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 06-CV-1825 (NGG)(RER), 2010 WL 2653354 (E.D.N.Y. June 24, 2010)	26
<i>In re Constar Int'l Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 585 F.3d 774 (3d Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>In re EVCI Career Colls. Holding Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 05 Civ. 10240, 2007 WL 2230177 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2007)	5
<i>In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd., Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02-CV-3400 (CM) (PED), 2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010).....	6
<i>In re Flag Telecom Holdings Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 574 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 2009).....	14
<i>In re Gilat Satellite Networks, Ltd.</i> , No. 02-cv-1510 (CPS), 2007 WL 2743675 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 18, 2007)	26
<i>In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	25
<i>In re Heritage Bond Litig.</i> , No. 02-ML-1475 DT, 2005 WL 1594403 (C.D. Cal. June 10, 2005)	6
<i>In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.</i> , 471 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006).....	18, 19
<i>In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.</i> 483 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2007).....	15, 16, 19
<i>In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.</i> , 260 F.R.D. 81 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	19
<i>In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 21 MC 92 (SAS), 2011 WL 3792825 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 25, 2011).....	8, 9
<i>In re Insurance Brokerage Antitrust Litig.</i> , 579 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2009).....	10

	Page(s)
<i>In re L.G. Philips Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 07-cv-00909 (RJS) (S.D.N.Y. filed Feb. 7, 2007)	10
<i>In re Marsh & McLennan Cos. Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 04 Civ. 8144 (CM), 2009 WL 5178546 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009).....	16
<i>In re Mutual Funds Litig.</i> , 519 F. Supp. 2d 580 (D. Md. 2007)	11
<i>In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.</i> , 187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)	5
<i>In re PaineWebber P’ships Litig.</i> , 171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	14
<i>In re Prudential Sec. Inc. Ltd. P’ships Litig.</i> , 163 F.R.D. 200 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)	11
<i>In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 362 F. Supp. 2d 587 (E.D. Pa. 2005)	21, 22, 23
<i>In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005).....	22
<i>In re Sony Corp. SXR D Michael Ouellette v. Sabrina Cardenas</i> , 10-3806-cv(L), 2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 19550 (2d Cir. Sept. 21, 2011).....	24
<i>In re Sumitomo Copper Litig.</i> , 189 F.R.D. 274 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)	7
<i>In re Telik, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	26
<i>In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 05 MDL 01695 (CM), 2007 WL 4115809 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007)	5, 6
<i>In re Vioxx Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 760 F. Supp. 2d 640 (E.D. La. 2010)	12
<i>In re Wachovia Equity Sec. Litig.</i> , 753 F. Supp. 2d 326 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	11
<i>In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02 Civ. 3288 (DLC), 2005 WL 375315 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 17, 2005)	15

	Page(s)
<i>In re Xcel Energy, Inc. Sec., Deriv. & ERISA Litig.</i> , 364 F. Supp. 2d 980 (D. Minn. 2005).....	21
<i>Joel A. v. Giuliani</i> , 218 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2000).....	9, 10, 12, 13
<i>La Mar v. H&B Novelty & Loan Co.</i> , 489 F.2d 461 (9th Cir. 1973)	12, 13
<i>Maley v. Del. Global Techs. Corp.</i> , 186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	5, 6
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Australia Bank</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2869 (2010).....	10
<i>N.J. Carpenters Health Fund v. DLJ Mortg. Capital, Inc.</i> , No. 08 Civ. 5653 (PAC), 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 92597 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 16, 2011).....	16, 19
<i>Pub. Emps. Ret. Sys. of Miss. v. Merrill Lynch & Co.</i> , No. 08-Civ. 10841 (JSR), 2011 WL 3652477 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 22, 2011).....	16, 19
<i>Rombach v. Chang</i> , 355 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2004).....	15
<i>TBK Partners, Ltd. v. Western Union Corp.</i> , 675 F.2d 456 (2d Cir. 1982).....	10
<i>Varacallo v. Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 226 F.R.D. 207 (D.N.J. 2005).....	12
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....	5
<i>Wingate v. Gives</i> , 05 Civ. 1872 (LAK) (DF), 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12592 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 13, 2009)	11
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
7 Alba Conte & Hebert B. Newberg, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> (4th ed. 2002, updated through 2011) at §§ 22.64-65.....	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	13
